
 
 

 
i 

 
Cambridge City Council 

Planning 
 

Date:  Wednesday, 7 October 2020 

Time:  10.00 am 

Venue:  This a virtual meeting and therefore there is no physical location for 
this meeting. 

Contact:   democratic.services@cambridge.gov.uk, tel:01223 457000 
 
Agenda 
 

1    Order of Agenda  

 The Planning Committee operates as a single committee meeting but 
is organised with a three part agenda and will be considered in the 
following order:  
 

 Part One  
 Major Planning Applications  

Start time: 10am  
 

 Part Two 
Minor/Other Planning Applications 
Start time: at the conclusion of Part One 

 
There will be a thirty minute lunch break before part two of the agenda 
is considered.  With a possible short break between agenda item two 
and three which will be subject to the Chair’s discretion.  
 
If the meeting should last to 6.00pm, the Committee will vote as to 
whether or not the meeting will be adjourned.  

2    Apologies  

3    Declarations of Interest  

4    Minutes (Pages 7 - 12) 

 2 September 2020 

Part 1: Major Planning Applications 

5    20/02389/S73 - 291 Hills Road (Pages 13 - 34) 

Public Document Pack



 

 
ii 

Part 2: Minor/Other Planning Applications 

6    20/02998/FUL - Land at Dundee Close (Pages 35 - 70) 

7    20/02619/S73 - 23A Hooper Street (Pages 71 - 84) 

8    18/2035/FUL - 98A Shelford Road (Pages 85 - 
104) 

9    20/02223/FUL - 34 Huntingdon Road (Pages 105 - 
122) 

10    20/02871/FUL - 30 Caravere Close (Pages 123 - 
140) 

 



 

 
iii 

 
 
 

Planning Members: Smart (Chair), Baigent (Vice-Chair), Green, McQueen, 
Porrer, Thornburrow and Tunnacliffe 

Alternates: Bird, Page-Croft and Price 
 

Information for the public 

Details how to observe the Committee meeting will be published no later than 
24 hours before the meeting. 

 
Members of the public are welcome to view the live stream of this meeting, 
except during the consideration of exempt or confidential items, by following 
the link to be publish
[...]
Adviser: Keith Barber 
Committee Manager: James Goddard 
Meeting Producer: Gary Clift 
 
Other Officers: 
Nature Conservation Projects Officer [City]: Guy Belcher 
Transport Assessment Manager [County]: David Allatt 
Graduate Transport Planner [County]: Robbie Arnold  
Highways Officer [County]: Jon Finney 
 
 

FOR THE INFORMATION OF THE COUNCIL 

 

20/29/Plan Apologies 
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Lord. Councillor Page-Croft was 
present as the Alternate. 

20/30/Plan Declarations of Interest 
 

Name Item Interest 

Councillor Baigent All Personal: Member of Extinction 
Rebellion and the Cambridge 
Cycling Campaign. 

Councillor Page-Croft 20/32/Plan Personal: Discretion unfettered. 
Application is in Queen Edith's Ward 
where she is a councillor. 

Councillor Thornburrow 20/36/Plan Personal and prejudicial: Would 
speak as a Ward Councillor. 

Public Document Pack

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



Planning Plan/2 Wednesday, 2 September 2020 

 

 
 
 

2 

 
Proposed to withdraw from the 
discussion and meeting, and not 
vote. [Item was adjourned.] 

20/31/Plan Minutes 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 21 July 2020 and 5 August 2020 were 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair.  

20/32/Plan 19/1168/OUT - Newbury Farm, Babraham Road 
 
The Committee received an outline application (all matters reserved except for 
means of access in respect of junction arrangements onto Worts' Causeway 
and Babraham Road).  
 
The application sought approval for erection of up to 230 residential dwellings 
and up to 400m2 (GIA) of non-residential floorspace within Use Classes 
A1/A3/A4/B1/D1, new landscaping and public realm, car and cycle parking, 
infrastructure, other associated works following the demolition of all existing 
buildings on the site. 
 
The Principal Planning Officer updated her report to recommend a Clause 3 

implementation period: Development should occur within 3 years of permission 

being granted. 

 
Mr Hasselder (Applicant) addr
[...]
financial contribution was 
destined to be spent on simply upgrading the car parks? 

iv. Usable Open Space (Object): 
a. Urged the committee to reject the current application on the 

grounds it was not compatible with Policy 68 of the Cambridge 
Local Plan. This was because the majority of the area described as 
Informal Open Space, as defined in Appendix I of the Cambridge 
Local Plan as “including recreation grounds, parks, natural 
greenspaces” is formed from the gas safety easement zone which 
sits above the high pressure gas main at the south east of the site. 
It would not be fully accessible by the public nor usable in either a 
formal or informal manner. Asked the committee to insist on 
clarification of exactly how the space above this major safety 
hazard can and cannot be used by the public and decide if this can 
reasonably be classified as Informal Open Space. 

 
Councillor Kettel (Parish Councillor) addressed the Committee about the 
application: 

i. Expressed concern about site access from Wort’s Causeway/Babraham 
Road due to heavy traffic levels. The application would exacerbate 
congestion. 

ii. There was inadequate infrastructure in the local area. The local school 
and doctor surgery would be affected by the development. 

Page 9



Planning Plan/4 Wednesday, 2 September 2020 

 

 
 
 

4 

iii. There was less open space in the area than the application suggested. A 
busway was anticipated. Great Shelford would be impacted by 
[southern] city development. 

 
Councillor Thornburrow proposed amendments to the Officer’s 
recommendation requesting: 

i. Redrafting of the foul water informative as a condition. 

ii. Condition 20 be re-worded to reference the 2020-2025 Water 

Resources Management Plan by Cambridge Water. 

 
The amendments were carried unanimously. 
 
Councillor Porrer proposed an amendment to the Officer’s recommendation 
that a condition be included prioritising open space on site. 
 
This amendment was carried unanimously. 
 
The Committee: 
 
Unanimously resolved to grant the application for outline planning permission 
and access points in accordance with the Officer recommendation, for the 
reasons set out in the Officer’s report, subject to:  

i. the prior completion of an Agreement under s106 of the Town and 

Country Planning Act 1990; 

ii. the planning conditions set out in the Officer’s report and amendment 

sheet; 

a. Condition 20 would be re-worded to reference the 2020-

2025 Water Resources Management Plan by Cambridge Water 

[delegated authority given to Officers to draft the wording]; 

iii. the following additional conditions, with delegated authority to Officers to 

draft the conditions in consultation with the Chair and Spokes: 

a. Clause 3 implementation period: Development should occur within 

3 years of permission being granted; 

b. Redrafting of the foul water informative as a condition; 

c. A condition prioritising open space on site. 

20/33/Plan 20/01901/S73 - 157 Histon Road 
 
The committee had to adjourn the meeting due to technical issues before this 
application could be considered. 

Page 10



Planning Plan/5 Wednesday, 2 September 2020 

 

 
 
 

5 

 
Item adjourned until 10 September committee. 

20/34/Plan 19/1141/FUL - 1 Fitzwilliam Road 
 
Item adjourned until 10 September committee. 

20/35/Plan 20/01568/HFUL - 23 North Street 
 
Item adjourned until 10 September committee. 

20/36/Plan 20/01033/FUL - 12 Gilmour Road 
 
Item adjourned until 10 September committee. 

20/37/Plan 19/1214/FUL - 56-58 Chesterton Road 
 
Item adjourned until 10 September committee. 

20/38/Plan 18/0887/FUL - 75 Newmarket Road 
 
Item adjourned until 10 September committee. 

20/39/Plan 20/02998/FUL - Land at Dundee Close 
 
Item adjourned until 10 September committee. 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 1.30 pm 
 
 
 
 

CHAIR 
 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 12



 
 
 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE         7th October 2020  
 
 
Application 
Number 

20/02389/S73 Agenda 
Item 

 

Date Received 15th May 2020 Officer Mary 
Collins 

Target Date 14th August 2020   
Ward Queen Ediths   
Site 291 Hills Road  
Proposal Variation of condition 2 (approved plans) of 

planning permission 17/1372/FUL (residential 
development containing 15 flats comprising 8 x 2-
bed units and 7 x 1-bed units, along with access, 
car parking and associated landscaping following 
demolition of the existing buildings) - to allow 
amendments including changes to fenestration and 
amendment to height of central link to suit proposed 
lift system and provide m4(2) accessibility to all 
levels 

 
Applicant 

 
Scutches Barn, 17 High Street Whittlesford 
Cambridge CB22 4LT  

 

SUMMARY The development accords with the 
Development Plan for the following reasons: 

The proposal would provide 15 residential 
units within the city to contribute to meeting 
demand. 

The proposal would be a high quality 
contemporary design which respects its 
context in terms of scale and massing, form 
and materials. 

The proposal would not significantly harm 
the residential amenity of neighbouring 
properties. 

 

RECOMMENDATION APPROVAL 

 

Page 13

Agenda Item 5



1.0 SITE AND SURROUNDINGS 
 

1.1 The application site is situated on the eastern side of Hills Road 
and the northern side of Queen Edith’s Way and has frontages 
onto Hills Road and Queen Edith’s Way. Hills Road forms a 
major route into the city. This section of Hills Road and Queen 
Edith’s Way is predominantly residential in character. Planning 
permission was granted on appeal for the demolition of the 
existing dwelling on the application site and for the 
redevelopment of the site to provide 15 flats. 

 
2.0 THE PROPOSAL 
 
2.1 Planning permission is sought for the Section 73 application to 

vary condition 2 of (approved plans) of planning permission 
17/1372/FUL (residential development containing 15 flats 
comprising 8 x 2- bed units and 7 x 1-bed units, along with 
access, car parking and associated landscaping following 
demolition of the existing buildings) – to allow amendments 
including changes to the fenestration and amendment to the 
height of the central link to suit the proposed lift system and 
provide M4(2) accessibility to all levels 

 
2.2 The application is accompanied by the following supporting 

information: 
 

 Drawings 
 
2.3 The following amendments are proposed to floor plans and 

elevations:  
 
• Left window removed from north elevation of link and replaced 
with hung tiles at ground, first and second floors.  
• Window added to bedroom 2 of Flat 11 at first floor level, in the 
rear elevation facing north. 
• North facing window removed from Flat 3 and Flat 9 on ground 
and first floor.  
• Obscure windows increased in size to increase natural light – 
north elevation.  
• Central link height raised to suit proposed lift system and 
provide M4(2) compliant accessibility to all levels.  
 

Page 14



The central section would have an atrium and a lift which would 
serve all floors of the residential development providing 
inclusive access to all flats. 

 
3.0 SITE HISTORY 
 

Reference 
 

Description Outcome 

17/1372/FUL 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
18/0806/FUL 

Residential development 
containing 15 flats 
comprising 8 x 2-bed units 
and 7 x 1-bed units, along 
with access, car parking 
and associated 
landscaping following 
demolition of the existing 
buildings 
Residential development 
containing 14 flats 
comprising 8 x 2-bed units 
and 6 x 1-bed units, along 
with access, car parking 
and associated 
landscaping following 
demolition of the existing 
buildings. 

Refused 
02.05.2018 
 
Allowed on appeal  
5 August 2019 
 
 
 
 
Approved 
16.08.2019 

 
4.0 PUBLICITY   
 
4.1 Advertisement:      Yes 
 Adjoining Owners:     Yes 
 Site Notice Displayed:     Yes  

 
5.0 POLICY 
 
5.1 See Appendix 1 for full details of Central Government 

Guidance, Cambridge Local Plan 2018 policies, Supplementary 
Planning Documents a
[...]
ust from demolition and 
construction, version 1.1 (IAQM, 2016)  

  
 o Guidance on Monitoring in the Vicinity of Demolition and 

Construction Sites, version 1.1 (IAQM, 2018) 
 
 Electricity substations are known to emit extremely low 

frequency (ELF) electromagnetic fields (EMFs).  The Public 
Health England (PHE) Radiation Protection Service has set 
standards for the release of such fields in relation to the nearest 
premises. Further information and advice regarding the 
electric/magnetic fields that are associated with electric 
substations is available to view at the following link: 
https://www.nationalgrid.com/sites/default/files/documents/1379
1-Electric%20and%20Magnetic%20Fields%20-
%20The%20facts.pdf 

 
 National Grid UK also deal with enquiries from members of the 

public, including prospective homebuyers, sellers, and their 
professional advisers who may be concerned about nearby 
electrical equipment.  The applicant may wish to contact 
National Grid EMFs unit directly, on 0845 702 3270 or email:  
EMFHelpLine@nationalgrid.com 

 

Page 69



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE          7th October 2020  
 
 
Application 
Number 

20/02619/S73 Agenda 
Item 

 

Date Received 6th June 2020 Officer Luke 
Waddington 

Target Date 1st August 2020   
Ward Petersfield   
Site 23A Hooper Street  
Proposal S73 to vary condition 5 of ref: 19/0902/FUL 

(Change of use from existing automobile repair 
shop (vacant unit) to a mixed use Class B2 (micro-
brewery) and Class A4 (drinking establishment) and 
installation of cycle storage facilities) to read: The 
Premises shall only be open to the public at the 
following times:  . Tuesday-Friday 16:00hrs-
23:00hrs; Saturday: 11:00hrs-23:00hrs 

Applicant Mr Sam Calverley 
23A, Hooper Street  

 
 

SUMMARY The development accords with the 

Development Plan for the following reasons: 

- The proposed development would not 

result in a significant adverse impact upon 

residential amenity 

RECOMMENDATION APPROVAL 

 

1.0 SITE DESCRIPTION/AREA CONTEXT 

 

1.1 The application site is situated on the northern side and eastern 

end of Hooper Street. To the west are adjoining residential 

properties and to the east the railway line. Opposite the site to 

the south is the former Mill Road Depot which is being 

Page 71

Agenda Item 7



redeveloped as housing. To the north is 23B Hooper Street, a 

detached residential dwelling. 

 

1.2 The application site comprises brick-built buildings within a 

courtyard of buildings occupied in business uses. 

 

1.3 The application site is adjacent to the Mill Road Conservation 

 Area 

 

2.0  THE PROPOSAL  

  

2.1  Planning permission was granted at the site under 19/0902/FUL 

for the Change of use from an existing automobile repair shop 

(vacant unit) to a mixed use Class B2 (micro-brewery) and 

Class A4 (drinking establishment) and installation of cycle 

storage facilities. 

 

2.2  Condition 5 of the consent stated that: “The Premises shall only 

be open to the public at the following times: 

- Thursday-Friday: 1700hrs - 2300hrs 

- Saturday: 1100hrs - 2300hrs” 

 

2.3  This Section 73 application seeks to vary Condition 5 of 

19/0902/FUL to read:  

“The Premises shall only be open to the public at the following 

times:  

- Tuesday-Friday 16:00hrs-23:00hrs 

- Saturday: 11:00hrs-23:00hrs” 

  

Page 72



3.0  SITE HISTORY  

  

3.1  19/0902/FUL - Change of use from existing automobile repair 

shop (vacant unit) to a mixed-use Class B2 (micro-brewery) and 

Class A4 (drinking establishment) and installation of cycle 

storage facilities. – Approved 11th October 2019 

 

3.2  18/1123/FUL - Retrospective planning application for the 

change of use of existing buildings from Class B2 micro-

brewery to Class B2 micro-brewery and Class A4 Drinking 

establishment. – Approved 11th March 2019  

  

4.0  PUBLICITY    

  

4.1 Advertisement:        Yes   

Adjoining Owners:       Y
[...]
hese 
buildings and the adjacent garage roof can still be appreciated.  
The roof is also set back from the front elevation which even 
though it is a vertical plane makes it recessive in views along 
Westfield Lane.  The use of timber on the roof slope will make a 
lighter cladding material which will blend in well with the 
surroundings. The proposal for the building will preserve or 
enhance the character or appearance of the conservation area 
and will comply with Local Plan policies 55, 57 and 61. Two 
conditions are requested regarding a sample panel of facing 
materials and roof details.  
 
City Council Landscape Architect 

 
6.4 No comments to make or conditions required.  
 

Sustainable Drainage Officer 
 

6.5 No objection: Subject to three conditions regarding surface 
water drainage details, foul water details and surface water 
maintenance details. 

 

Page 109



REPRESENTATIONS 
 
7.1 The owners/occupiers of the following addresses have made 

representations: 
 - 32 Huntingdon Road 
 
7.2 The representations can be summarised as follows: 
 

- Concerned that the proposed addition of the basement will 
result in the loss of their fence and damage to the established 
planting and adjacent garage. 

- Concerned by the loss of 40sqm of the garden space serving 
the host dwelling at No.34.  

 
7.3 The above representations are a summary of the comments 

that have been received.  Full details of the representations can 
be inspected on the application file. 

 
8.0 ASSESSMENT 
 
 Principle 
 
8.1 As the proposal is for the subdivision of an existing residential 

plot, policy 52 of Cambridge Local Plan (2018) is relevant in 
assessing the acceptability of the proposal. Policy 52 of the 
Cambridge Local Plan (2018) states that: Proposals for 
development on sites that form part of a garden or group of 
gardens or that subdivide an existing residential plot will only be 
permitted where: 

 
a. the form, height and layout of the proposed development 


[...]
eets. 

 

Page 121



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE          7th October 2020  
 

 
Application 
Number 

20/02871/FUL Agenda 
Item 

5I 

Date Received 29th June 2020 Officer Alice 
Young 

Target Date 24th August 2020   
Ward Kings Hedges   
Site 30 Caravere Close  
Proposal Erection of 1no. dwelling adjacent to No.30 

Caravere Close- Resubmission of 19/0774/FUL 
Applicant Mr Masood Aslam 

30 Caravere Close  
 

SUMMARY The development accords with the 

Development Plan for the following 

reasons: 

- The proposal would not harm the 

character of the area 

- The proposal would provide a good 

quality living environment for future 

occupiers without compromising the 

amenity of existing occupiers. 

- The proposal would not result in 

highway safety issues or a significant 

increase in parking pressure. 

RECOMMENDATION APPROVAL 

 
1.0 SITE DESCRIPTION/AREA CONTEXT 
 

1.1 No. 30 Caravere Close is a two-storey end of terrace dwelling 
on the northern corner of Caravere Close. To the north-east of 
the site are garages, one of which is situated within the bounds 
of the site. These garages serve the surrounding dwellings of 
Caravere Close. The application site has no site constraints as 
it falls outside the conservation area and controlled parking 
zone. 

Page 123

Agenda Item 10



2.0 THE PROPOSAL 
 

2.1 The proposal seeks planning permission for the erection of a 
two-storey two-bedroom dwelling with associated amenity 
space and associated soft landscaping. The proposed dwelling 
would replace the existing garage north-east of no. 30 adjoining 
the existing row of garages which serve Caravere Close 
properties and the Caravere Close terrace to the west. The 
proposed dwelling would have a simple pitched roof design 
continuing the existing ridge and eaves height of the attached 
terrace and a projecting bay window to match that of no. 25 
Caravere Close. The entrance of the dwelling would be located 
on th
[...]
91 Hills Road
	6 20/02998/FUL - Land at Dundee Close
	7 20/02619/S73 - 23A Hooper Street
	8 18/2035/FUL - 98A Shelford Road
	9 20/02223/FUL - 34 Huntingdon Road
	10 20/02871/FUL - 30 Caravere Close



Minutes of the meeting


Planning Plan/1 Wednesday, 7 October 2020 

 

 
 
 

1 

PLANNING        7 October 2020 
 10.00 am - 12.50 pm 
 
Present: 
 
Planning Committee Members: Councillors Smart (Chair), Baigent (Vice-
Chair), Bird, Green, McQueen, Page-Croft and Porrer 
 
Officers:  
Delivery Manager Development Management: Nigel Blazeby 
Area Development Manager: Lorraine Casey 
Principal Planner: Emma Ousbey 
Senior Planner: Aaron Coe 
Senior Planner: Luke Waddington 
Senior Planner: Alice Young 
Planner: Rebecca Claydon 
Legal Adviser: Keith Barber 
Committee Manager: James Goddard 
Meeting Producer: Gary Clift 
 
 

FOR THE INFORMATION OF THE COUNCIL 

 

20/49/Plan Apologies 
 
Apologies were received from Councillors Thornburrow [Alternate: Bird] and 
Tunnacliffe. 

20/50/Plan Declarations of Interest 
 

Name Item Interest 

Councillor Baigent All Personal: Member of Extinction 

Rebellion and the Cambridge 

Cycling Campaign. 

Councillor Bird 20/53/Plan Personal: Application in East 

Chesterton Ward where she is a 

councillor. 

 

Member of Housing Scrutiny 



Planning Plan/2 Wednesday, 7 October 2020 

 

 
 
 

2 

Committee. Discretion unfettered 

from discussions. 

Councillor McQueen 20/53/Plan Personal: Application in East 

Chesterton Ward where she is a 

councillor. 

Councillor Porrer 20/53/Plan Personal: Discretion unfettered 

from discussions at Housing 

Scrutiny Committee regarding the 

‘pods’ in terms of their support for 

formerly homeless people in 

developments across the city. 

Councillor Smart 20/54/Plan Personal: Discretion unfettered 

although he knows the family 

living at 23A Hooper Street. 

Councillor Smart 20/57/Plan Personal: Application in Kings 

Hedges Ward where he is a 

councillor. Discretion unfettered. 

20/51/Plan Minutes 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 2 September 2020 were approved. 

20/52/Plan 20/02389/S73 - 291 Hills Road 
 
The Committee received a Section 73 application to vary condition 2 of 
(approved plans) of planning permission 17/1372/FUL (residential 
development containing 15 flats comprising 8 x 2- bed units and 7 x 1-bed 
units, along with access, car parking and associated landscaping following 
demolition of the existing buildings) – to allow amendments including changes 
to the fenestration and amendment to the height of the central link to suit the 
proposed lift system and provide M4(2) accessibility to all levels. 
 
The Principal Planner updated her report by recommending an additional 
informative stating that s106 agreement terms would apply to this and any 
future Section 73 applications. 
 
Mr McKay (Applicant’s Agent) addressed the Committee in support of the 
application. 
 



Planning Plan/3 Wednesday, 7 October 2020 

 

 
 
 

3 

The Committee: 
 
Unanimously resolved to grant the Section 73 application in accordance with 
the Officer recommendation, for the reasons set out in the Officer’s report, and 
subject to the conditions recommended by the Officer including the informative 
relating to the existing s106 Agreement attaching to planning permission 
17/1372/FUL. 

20/53/Plan 20/02998/FUL - Land at Dundee Close 
 
The Committee received an application for full planning permission.  
 
The application sought approval for demolition of existing garages and 
hardstanding to provide 4 modular homes. 
 
The Principal Planner updated her report by referring to updated condition 
wording and removal of three conditions detailed on the Amendment Sheet. 
 
The Committee received a written representation in objection to the application 
from a resident of Elmfield Road [read by the Committee Manager]: 

i. As a landlady of the ground adjacent to Dundee close (CB4), this issue is 

extremely important to me because it will radically change the landscape 

and the social life of the neighbourhood. 

ii. There is more than one reason to reject this planning permission. 

iii. A couple of months ago, during the discussion between the local council 

(Cambridge City) and the planning committee, some concerns were 

raised by the planning committee about the size of the "micro-home" and 

the impact of this type of accommodation on the territory. 

iv. There is an evident conflict of interest in the decision making for this 

case. 

On one end the applicant has previously clearly defined the minimum 

required standard size for new houses ensuring a dignified quality of life, 

on the other hand the same applicant is called to decide over an 

exception to the same rules which has no character of urgency and 

represents a deviation of 30% from the norm (13 sqm less than 

expected). This anomaly would set a precedent undermining the 

transparency and fairness of the planning permission process, hence the 

application should be rejected. 

Surely, the proposal does not encounter the support of the local 



Planning Plan/4 Wednesday, 7 October 2020 

 

 
 
 

4 

residents, as only objections have been submitted online for an 

arrangement out of character and context in an area without other pods. 

Moreover, the lack of details and criteria in the selection and 

management of the occupancies does not guarantee the most in need 

will access and benefit from the new micro dwellings in a responsible 

and sustainable way. 

v. Finally, I would like to remind this Committee that I submitted a planning 

request to gain access from Dundee Close to the back of my property 

and at this stage it is close to being evaluated, so your decision will 

impact my right to get access to Dundee close. Please consider 

postponing your decision until this situation is resolved. 

 
Mr Lowings (Agent’s representative, City Council) addressed the Committee in 
support of the application. 
 
The Committee: 
 
Unanimously resolved to grant the application for planning permission in 
accordance with the Officer recommendation, for the reasons set out in the 
Officer’s report, and subject to the conditions recommended by the Officer in 
the Officer’s report, as amended on the Amendment Sheet, including: 

i. revised wording to conditions 12 (dust mitigation and management), 14 
(carbon emissions) and 16 (surface and foul drainage); 

ii. deletion of conditions 4 (closure of public highway), Il (piling) and 17 
(flood resilient construction); 

iii. rewording of conditions 19 and 20 to make reference to condition no. 15, 
not 18, due to re-numbering of the proposed conditions list. 

20/54/Plan 20/02619/S73 - 23A Hooper Street 
 
The Committee received a Section 73 application to vary condition 5 of 
planning permission 19/0902/FUL (Change of use from existing automobile 
repair shop (vacant unit) to a mixeduse Class B2 (microbrewery) and Class A4 
(drinking establishment) and installation of cycle storage facilities) to read: The 
Premises shall only be open to the public at the following times: Tuesday-
Friday 16:00hrs-23:00hrs; Saturday: 11:00hrs-23:00hrs. 
 
The Committee received a representation in objection to the application from a 
resident of Ainsworth Street: 



Planning Plan/5 Wednesday, 7 October 2020 

 

 
 
 

5 

i. Drinkers did not wish to remain indoors [within 23A Hooper Street]. This 

led to anti-social behaviour which affected nearby residents. 

ii. Requested the hours of operation be reduced and drinkers be required to 

remain indoors. 

iii. New residents were moving into Hooper Street who may not be aware of 

these proposals. 

iv. A poorly run pub would lower local property prices. 

 
Ms Temple (Applicant’s Agent) addressed the Committee in support of the 
application. 
 
Councillor Robertson (Ward Councillor) addressed the Committee about the 
application: 

i. He was incorrectly referred to as “Councillor Roberts” instead of 
“Councillor Robertson” in the Officer’s report. 

ii. Pubs created noise, but residents should expect this when moving into 
new homes being built near the pub in Hooper Street. 

iii. The situation would be different if a [new] pub opened when housing was 
already in place as per the Calvery Brewery. 

iv. Other pubs in the area that were linked with noise and anti-social 
behaviour faced prosecution and their licence was at risk. 

v. Conditions were put on the 23A Hooper Street pub application in 2019 to 
restrict noise by drinkers, and a noise management plan put in place. 

vi. Lockdown has affected pubs. Drinkers’ behaviour affected residents. The 
current application should address these issues. If not, residents 
should report noise and anti-social behaviour concerns to the City 
Council’s Environmental Health Officers. 

 
Councillor Porrer proposed an amendment to the Officer’s recommendation to 
include measures to control external area drinking and spillage of  
drinkers/patrons into the street. 
 
This amendment was carried unanimously. 
 
The Committee: 
 
Resolved (by 5 votes to 2) to grant the Section 73 application in accordance 
with the Officer recommendation, for the reasons set out in the Officer’s report, 
and subject to the conditions recommended by the Officer including the 
amendment to condition 2 concerning  measures to limit disturbance to 



Planning Plan/6 Wednesday, 7 October 2020 

 

 
 
 

6 

residents through the control of external area drinking, a managed exit out of 
hours and spillage of drinkers/patrons into the street. 
 
Delegated authority given to Officers to draft the conditions in consultation with 
the Chair and Spokes. 

20/55/Plan 18/2035/FUL - 98A Shelford Road 
 
The Committee received an application for full planning permission.  
 

The application sought approval for erection of a single storey 3-bedroom 
dwelling to the rear of 98A and 98B Shelford Road, with parking space. 
 
The Planning Officer updated her report by referring to the Amendment Sheet. 
Pre-Committee Amendments to Recommendation: delete condition 15, which 
is a repeat of condition 6. 
 
Councillor Baigent proposed an amendment to the Officer’s recommendation 
to include an informative on any planning permission in relation to fire engine 
access. 
 
This amendment was carried unanimously. 
 
The Committee: 
 
Resolved (by 5 votes to 1 with 1 abstention) to grant the application for 
planning permission in accordance with the Officer recommendation, for the 
reasons set out in the Officer’s report, and subject to the conditions 
recommended by the Officer including the informative relative  to  fire engine 
access. 

20/56/Plan 20/02223/FUL - 34 Huntingdon Road 
 
The Committee received an application for full planning permission.  
 
The application sought approval for a new 1.5 storey dwelling with basement 
to replace the existing garage at the rear of 34 Huntingdon Road. 
 
The Committee received a representation in objection to the application from a 
resident of Huntingdon Road. 
 
The representation covered the following issues: 



Planning Plan/7 Wednesday, 7 October 2020 

 

 
 
 

7 

i. Concerned that the proposed addition of the basement will result in the 
loss of their fence and damage to the established planting and adjacent 
garage. 

ii. Concerned by the loss of 40sqm of the garden space serving the host 
dwelling at No.34. 

 
Councillor Porrer proposed amendments to the Officer’s recommendation: 

i. Informatives on any planning permission to ensure party wall agreement 
is in place before development commences; 

ii. Informative to ensure residents of the proposed property would not 
benefit from the resident’s parking scheme. 

 
Councillor Smart proposed an amendment to the Officer’s recommendation to 
include an informative that the arrangements with neighbouring roofs, gutters 
and boundaries were satisfactory. 
 
The Committee: 
 
Unanimously resolved to grant the application for planning permission in 
accordance with the Officer recommendation, for the reasons set out in the 
Officer’s report, subject to:  

i. the planning conditions set out in the Officer’s report; and 

ii. delegated authority to Officers, in consultation with the Chair and 
Spokes, to draft and include the following additional informatives to: 

a. ensure a party wall agreement is in place before development 

commences; 

b. ensure residents of the proposed property would not benefit from 

the residents’ parking scheme; 

c. ensure arrangements with neighbouring roofs, gutters and 

boundaries were satisfactory. 

20/57/Plan 20/02871/FUL - 30 Caravere Close 
 
The Committee received an application for full planning permission.  
 
The application sought approval for the erection of a two-storey two-bedroom 
dwelling with associated amenity space and associated soft landscaping. 
 
The Senior Planner updated her report by referring to the Amendment Sheet. 
Pre-Committee Amendments to Recommendation: 
 



Planning Plan/8 Wednesday, 7 October 2020 

 

 
 
 

8 

Notwithstanding the approved plans, the building, hereby permitted, shall 
be constructed to meet the requirements of Part M4(2) 'accessible and 
adaptable dwellings' of the Building Regulations 2010 (as amended 
2016). 
 
Reason: To secure the provision of accessible housing (Cambridge 
Local Plan 2018 policy 51). 

 
Councillor Porrer proposed an amendment to the Officer’s recommendation 
that the landscape condition should be amended to explicitly say there would 
be a net gain in biodiversity. 
 
This amendment was carried unanimously. 
 
Councillor Smart proposed an amendment to the Officer’s recommendation 
that an informative be included on any planning permission linked to the 
landscape condition in as much that two new trees should replace the two 
which are to be lost. 
 
This amendment was carried unanimously. 
 
The Committee: 
 
Unanimously resolved to grant the application for planning permission in 
accordance with the Officer recommendation, for the reasons set out in the 
Officer’s report, subject to:  

i. the planning conditions set out in the Officer’s report; 

ii. the inclusion of the M(4)2 condition detailed in the Amendment Sheet; 

and   

iii. delegated authority to officers, in consultation with the Chair and Spokes, 
to draft and include the following amendment to condition11: the 
landscape condition should be amended to explicitly require a net gain in 
biodiversity. 

iv. an informative should be linked to condition 11 that two new trees should 
be put in place of the two that had been lost. 

 
 
 

The meeting ended at 12.50 pm 
 
 
 



Planning Plan/9 Wednesday, 7 October 2020 

 

 
 
 

9 

 
CHAIR 

 


